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Hon’ble Dr.K.B.S. Rajan, Member (J)
Hon’ble Mr. D.C.Lakha, Member (A)

Original Application No.1044 of 2007
(U/s 19, Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985)

ox Umesh Chandra Pandey, S/o sri Awadh Narain Pandey, R/o

117/203, M-Block, Kakadeo, Kanpur Nagar.
............... Applicant

Present for Applicant :Shri O.P. Gupta, Advocate.

Versus
1 Union of India, through Secretary, Ministry of Communication,
Gouvt. of India, New Delhi. |
2. Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, City Division, Kanpur 01.

81 Director Postal Services Agra, office of PMG Kanpur Region,
Kanpur.

............... Respondents

Present for Respondents : Shri R. K. Srivastav, Advocate
Shri R.D.Tiwari, Advocate.

ORDER

(Delivered by Hon. Dr. K. B. S. Rajan, Member-J)

A peculiar case. When an employee is dismissed from
service and later on reinstated, and during the period he was out of
service he had been arrested under some criminal proceedings, is he
under any legal obligation to inform the administration about the fact of

" his having been arrested and kept in custody for a substantial period.
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The inquiry officer has, after holding the inquiry held that there is no
violation of the rules, while the disciplinary authority held otherwise
and the appellate authority endorsed the decision of the disciplinary
authority. In addition, there are certain other charges, which the
disciplinary authority, disagreeing from the ﬂndiﬁg' of the inquiry officer,
had held as proved and punishment of reduction to a lower stage for

two years with cumulative effect.

2. Brief facts: The applicant was earlier in service and was
proceeded against under Rule 14 of the CCS (CC&A) Rules, 1965
and was dismissed on 26-07-2000 and later on by the order of the
Revisional Authority, he was permitted to resume duties on 13-02-
2002. During the inter-regnum period, he remained jail for the period
from 28-04-2001 to 11-07-2001. This fact was not informed to the
authorities by the applicant on his resuming the duties or immediately
thereafter, though on 01-01-2003 communication of the above fact
was given by the applicant. The applicant was issued with a charge

sheet containing the following charges:-
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. 3. The inquiry authority has held the charges 1, 2 and 4 as not

proved while charge No. 3 stood proved. His findings are as under:-
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4.  The disciplinary authority had disagreed from the above

findings stating as under:-

IRT -1 -
SR @ HFEIT BHaAN 7 GAT AT War ¥ S ¥ RTE
19-a2—a2 @) AP I G ¥ Ve ¥a 9wl TR Tl Ve IR
# guafle T @ ael @ PRy | g Sfert 7 skl dear
B g YR forg o T @ 9aR s @ war @ @iev @ B @
T W g B @ BRI AR @ Rg T & Jarr | " SRR
# 39 P ov s @ Rat @ 7 off | s AlddsT H
A/W#wmwmma;mmm;aamam

"




wﬁﬁ?mmwwaﬁﬁm W 7 37 P AR T
?W#W#mﬁwwwwwaﬁmmvﬁ;

75 e & i O o @ 9k F FHard R WA ¥ Y
or Yoy el T 9T W Gad TRAT — g @ T JET
W#WWWWWWWWWW
W#Wmmﬁwﬁwﬁﬂvaﬂﬂﬁﬁmaﬁww
wEAfRE amd & 3T s @ R BEgar s 9 15 d8
W#gwmmaﬂ#ﬁw#mawf&#ﬁﬁﬂww
B e 78] 1T | i I g BT &

RU -2 -

ST ARER 30 AR @ Rig 76 WA & & FHaN T T
' grEaR # Redie 02-05-01 B B9 gar T & T TEn o
W#WWWJWWw#?mvﬂwaﬂm&f
sl 3 o wideT ¥ forar & [ WAER YA @ 6Rd e
Wawﬁ?wmwwwmmﬂww
7 JrTIRE T W PIF T 78l o |

wwﬁ#ﬁwa}mmwyﬁﬂﬁﬁéﬁj
mﬁmwﬁwﬁaﬁwﬁa#wﬁmﬁraﬁﬁ
aﬁ?awm#wﬁaw#aﬁmwwwﬁwém
aﬂfa;##w#gﬁamﬂaﬁ?mwﬁmma}amaﬁ
TT T Pl & | S g R el

O The disciplinary authority has, vide order dated 23-11-2005,

imposed penalty as under:-
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6. The following are the grounds of appeal before the

appellate authority:

7.

rejected the appeal stating that the plea put forth by the appellant is
baseless and not considerable and holding that he did not find any

ground to intervene into the decision of the disciplinary authority

“1-  In the penalty order against charge no. 4 proceeding to the
operative portion, it has been observed by the disciplinary

authority as under:
*(Hindi)

But in the last para of order of punishment it has been
mentioned as under:

* (Hindi)

This leads the conclusion drawn by the disciplinary authority

is vague

2- The penalty order is also unreasoned and not speaking.”

The Appellate authority has, vide order dated 29-06-2007

rejected the appeal. Hence this O.A. praying for as under:-

8.

“(a) for quashing of the impugned penalty order dated
23.11.2005 (Annexure No. A-1) passed by SSPOs City
Division Kanpur as well as appellate order dated 29.6.2007
rejecting the appeal of applicant (Annexure No.-2) and to

grant all consequential benefits of the restoration of pay
scale,

(b) for a direction to the respondents to regularize the
period of suspension and to restore the pay scale of Rs.
3050-75-80-4590 at the stage of Rs. 3075/- as on 23.11.2005
and grant all increments to the applicant from the date of
punishment i.e. from 23.11.2005 in the pay scale of Rs.
3050-75-80-4590, as if no penalty was awarded to the
applicant and pay him entire arrears of salary including the

period of suspension along with the interest on market rate
for the intervening period.

Respondents have contested the O.A. and filed their counter,

while the applicant had filed his rejoinder.



9. Counsel for the applicant had stated that when the individual
was not a govemment servant during a particular period, thére being
no master and servant relationship, there is no need to inform the
authorities on his resumption of duties about his having been in jail
dunng the period he was out of service. He had relied upon the
following decisions to support his case:-

(a) 2008 (1) AISLJ 536 — Hitender Singh vs Union of India &
Ors

(b) 2005 (2) UPLBEC 1628 - Secy. Dept. of Home Secy. A.P.

vs B. Chinnam

10.  Counsel for the respondent submitted that the applicant cannot
be said to have severed his relationship of Master and Servant during
the period he was out of service, as the period of his suspension and
dismissal had been regularized. And, the above decisions do not
apply to the facts of the case.

an appeal, followed by revision petition, he could do so only in his
capacity as an ex govemment servant and when he was reinstated,
and his period of absence regularized, he gains back the status as a

govemment employee even during the period he was out of service.

save the exact period he was in jail. As such, there was every
obligation to inform the department in terms of the Ministry of Home

éﬁzl/ﬁffaifs orders dated 25-02-1955 and 23-04-1955.



12.  In so far as the decision of the Apex court in chinnam is
concemed, the relevant portion relied upon by the applicant is as

under:-

“8. In order to appreciate the rival submissions it is necessary to take
note of column 12 of the attestation form and column 3 of the

declaration. The relevant portions are quoted below:

“Column 12.—Have you ever been convicted by a court
of law or detained under any State/Central preventive
detention laws for any offence whether such conviction
sustained in court of appeal or set aside by the appellate
court if appealed against.”

“Column 3.—I am fully aware that furnishing of false
information or suppression of any actual information in the
altestation form would be a S0gjsqualification and is
likely to render me unfit for employment under the
Government.”

9. A bare perusal of the extracted portions shows that
the candidate Is required to indicate as to whether he has
ever been convicted by a court of law or detained under any
State/Central preventive detention laws for any offences
whether such conviction is sustained or set aside by the
appellate court, if appealed against. The candidate is not
required to indicate as to whether he had been arrested in
any case or as to whether any case was pending.
Conviction by a court or detention under any State/Central
preventive detention laws is different from arrest in any
case or pendency of a case. By answering that the
respondent had not been convicted or detained under
preventive detention laws it cannot be said that he had
Suppressed any material fact or had furnished any false
information or Suppressed any information in the
attestation form to incur disqualification. The State
Government and the Tribunal appeared to have proceeded
on the basis that the respondent ought to have indicated
the fact of arrest or pendency of the case, though column
12 of the attestation form did not require such information
being furnished. The learned counsel for the appellants
submitted that such a requirement has to be read into an
aftestation form. We find no reason to accept such
contention. There was no specific requirement to mention
as to whether any case is pending or whether the applicant
had been arrested, In view of the specific language so far as
column 12 is concerned the respondent cannot be found

SZ/ Quilty of any suppression.”
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13.  The above decision does not assist the applicant inasmuch as
there it was before joining the service the individual has to fill in the
attestation fom and the individual in that case gave the exact
information, while the department expected more than what was
required to be given. In the instant case, the 1955 Rules provide
specifically as under:-

(2) Intimation about detention.- It shall be the duty of a
Govemment servant who may be amrested for an y reason (o intimate
the fact of his amrest and the circumstances connected therewith to his
official superior promptly even though he might have subsequently
been released on bail. Failure on the part of any Govemment servant
to so inform his official superior will be regarded as suppression of
material information an will render him liable to disciplinary action on
this ground alone, apart from the action that may be called for on the
outcome of the Police case against him.”

14.  Taking into account the conspectus of the entire case, we do
not find any material imegularity | the conducting of the inquiry or the
decision amived at. The quantum of penalty is also commensurate

with the gravity of misconduct.

. 15, In view of the above, the OA is devoid of merits and IS

dismissed.
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